
Central Bedfordshire 
Council
Priory House
Monks Walk
Chicksands, 
Shefford SG17 5TQ  

please ask for Celina Jagusz

direct line 0300 300 4034

date 30 August 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Date & Time
Friday, 7 September 2018 10.00 a.m.

Venue at
Room 14a, Priory House, Chicksands, Shefford

Richard Carr
Chief Executive

To:    The Members of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE:

Cllrs K Collins, T Nicols and P Smith

[Named Substitutes: Cllrs R Berry, D Bowater, J Chatterley, I Dalgarno, 
A Dodwell, P Duckett, T Swain, N Warren and R Wenham]

All other Members of the Council - on request

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 
MEETING

This meeting 
may be filmed.*



*Please note that phones and other equipment may be used to 
film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  No part of the 
meeting room is exempt from public filming.

The use of the arising images or recordings is not under the 
Council’s control.



AGENDA

1.  Election of Chairman

To elect a Chairman for the hearing.

2.  Apologies for Absence

To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitute Members.

3.  Members' Interests

To receive from Members any declarations of interest.

4.  Procedure for the Hearing of Applications under The Licensing Act 2003

To note the procedure for hearing applications under the Licensing Act 2003
(copy attached).

5.  The Four Licensing Objectives

To note the four Licensing Objectives (copy attached).

Report

Item Subject

6. Application for a Premises Licence at The Clophill Centre, Shefford 
Road, Clophill, Bedfordshire MK45 4BT

To consider an objection by residents to the application for a Premises 
Licence for The Clophill Centre, Shefford Road, Clophill, Bedfordshire MK45 
4BT.



This page is intentionally left blank



Central Bedfordshire Council
Priory House, Monks Walk 
Chicksands, Shefford, Beds 
SG17 5TQ

Telephone 0300 300 8000
Email info@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk
www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

 

Procedure for the hearing of applications
The Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005

Public Protection
Central Bedfordshire Council

Priory House
Monks Walk
Chicksands

Shefford
SG17 5TQ

0300 300 8000

Page 5
Agenda Item 4



2 of 17 

Licensing Sub-Committee Procedure for
Determining applications under the Licensing Act 2003

CONTENTS

1. Introduction
2. General Principles

PRE-HEARING

3. Licensing Panels
4. Timescales for Convening a Hearing
5. Notice of Hearing
6. Persons to be Notified of a Hearing
7. Contents of Notice
8. Hearings to be open to the public
9. Failure to attend the hearing
10. Disruptive behaviour

SUB - COMMITTEE AGENDA

11. Licensing Sub-Committee agenda 

HEARING PROCEDURE

12. Opening the Hearing
13. Licensing Officer’s Report
14. Licensing Authority’s request(s) for clarification
15. Presentation of Case / Submissions from Parties
16. Modification or Withdrawal of Application or Representation
17. Closing Submissions
18. Legal Advice
19. Committee Decision in Relation to Procedure
20. Determination of the Application

POST HEARING

21. Record of Proceedings
22. Irregularities
23. Decision Notice
24. Appeals
25. Closing the Hearing

Licensing Sub-Committee Checklist
Appendix ‘A’
Appendix ‘B’

Page 6
Agenda Item 4



3 of 17 

Introduction

1.1. The Licensing Act 2003 has placed local authorities at the centre of the decision 
making process for regulating the sale and supply of alcohol, provision of regulated 
entertainment and late night refreshment.

1.2. This document and the procedures detailed herein are based upon the guidance 
issued by the Local Government Regulation Service and with regards to the 
provisions of:

 the Licensing Act 2003;

 the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport on 7 
July 2004 under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003; and

 The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 (as amended).

1.3. This guidance is intended for all concerned in any way whatsoever with a hearing 
before a licensing panel (Licensing Sub-committee, the Licensing Committee or 
Council, as may be the case) in relation to the determination of applications under 
the Licensing Act 2003.

2. General Principles

2.1. All Members sitting on the determination of an application will always:

 promote the right of all parties to have a fair hearing;

 only have regard to such of the four licensing objectives that are subject to a 
relevant representation, namely:

 the prevention of crime and disorder;

 public safety;

 the prevention of public nuisance; and

 the protection of children from harm;

 have regard to the Licensing Act 2003 and any relevant secondary legislation;

 have regard to the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy;

 have regard to the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State for Culture, Media 
and Sport under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003;

 treat each application on its own merits; and

 undertake its decision-making responsibilities honestly and fairly, in an open, 
transparent and accountable way.

Page 7
Agenda Item 4



4 of 17 

PRE-HEARING

3. Licensing Panels

3.1. Generally, hearings will take place before a Licensing Sub-committee consisting of 
three Members of the Licensing Committee, although, to avoid unnecessary 
adjournments, a fourth Member may attend as a substitute Member.

3.2. If, for any reason whatsoever, it is not possible to have a matter determined by a 
Licensing Sub-Committee, the matter would be heard by the Licensing Committee.  
A Licensing Committee must consist of between ten and fifteen Members and at 
least one half of those Members must attend for a hearing to proceed before the 
Licensing Committee.

3.3. In the highly unlikely event of it not being possible, for any reason whatsoever, to 
have a matter determined by either a Licensing Sub-committee or the Licensing 
Committee, the matter would be heard by Council.  

4. Timescales for Convening a Hearing

4.1. Most hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 must normally take place within 20 
working days from the last date in which representations can be made. There are 
exceptions to this rule.

4.2. Exceptions:

4.2.1. A hearing must take place within 10 working days of the Authority 
receiving notification of a review of the premises following a closure order;

4.2.2. A hearing must take place within 7 working days from the day after the end 
of the period within which the police can object to a temporary event 
notice;

4.2.3. A hearing must take place within 5 working days beginning the day after 
the end of the last day for the police to object to an interim authority notice.

4.3. Hearings may be dispensed with where all relevant persons agree a hearing is 
unnecessary.

5. Notice of Hearing

5.1. Generally 10 clear days notice will be given of a hearing. There are exceptions to 
this rule.

5.2. Exceptions:

5.2.1. 5 days notice will be given of a hearing for a review of a premises licence 
following a closure order;

5.2.2. 2 days notice will be given of a hearing following police objection to an 
interim authority notice;

5.2.3. 2 days notice will be given of a hearing following police objection to 
temporary events notice.

Page 8
Agenda Item 4



5 of 17 

6. Persons to be Notified of a Hearing

6.1. The following persons must be notified of a hearing:

6.1.1. Any applicant for any licence, provisional statement or review;

6.1.2. Premises user who submitted a temporary event notice;

6.1.3. Any person who has made relevant representations;

6.1.4. Any Responsible Authority; and

6.1.5. Where an application is made for a review, the holder of a premises 
licence or club premises certificate.

7. Contents of Notice

7.1. The notice of a hearing must contain:

7.1.1. The date, time and place of the hearing;

7.1.2. The procedure to be followed at the hearing;

7.1.3. The right of a party to attend and to be assisted or represented by any 
person whether legally qualifie
[...]
 If, however, the hearing is adjourned to a specified date, all parties will forthwith be 
notified of the date, time and place to which the hearing has been adjourned.

10. Disruptive behaviour

10.1. Any person who disrupts a hearing by the Council, the Licensing Committee or a 
Licensing Sub-committee of a matter under the Licensing Act 2003 may be required 
to leave the hearing.

10.2. It is for the panel hearing the matter to decide whether such person will be permitted 
to return to the hearing, but should they be allowed to do so, this may be on such 
conditions as the panel may specify.

10.3. If a disruptive person is a person who has a right to address the panel, then that 
person may, before the end of the hearing (i.e. before Stage 25 of the following 
procedure), put in writing any information they would have been entitled to give 
orally, had they not been required to leave the hearing.

Page 10
Agenda Item 4



7 of 17 

SUB - COMMITTEE AGENDA

11. Licensing Sub-Committee agenda 

11.1. The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing shall be commenced in accordance with the 
Licensing Sub-Committee agenda. Any Committee matters shall be addressed at 
this stage.

11.2. The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing procedure shall take over at the point at 
which the agenda item is called to be heard.

11.3. The Sub-Committee agenda shall deal with the issue of exclusion of press and 
public for the Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing.

Page 11
Agenda Item 4



8 of 17 

HEARING PROCEDURE

12. Opening the Hearing

12.1. The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing shall be formally opened by the Chair.

12.2. The Chair shall introduce Members of the licensing panel (a Licensing Sub-
committee, the Licensing Committee or Council), officers present and all other 
parties present.

12.3. The Chair shall explain the procedure to be followed at the meeting and the nature 
of the decision to be taken by the panel.

13. Licensing Officer’s Report

13.1. The Licensing Officer presents his / her Report, including an outline of the 
application, the representation(s) and any points upon which the Licensing Authority 
has given notice that it required clarification; and identifies anything relevant in the 
legislation, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the statutory guidance 
issued by the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport.

13.2. Members of the panel may ask questions of the Licensing Officer with regards to 
the Report.

14. Licensing Authority’s request(s) for clarification 

14.1. If points of clarification have been asked for, the Chair invites the Licensing Officer 
or relevant party to provide necessary information.

14.2. Members of the panel may ask questions with regards to the further information 
provided.

15. Presentation of Case / Submissions from Parties
 
15.1. In the order of Applicant, Responsible Authority and Interested Party (or in the case 

of a review the relevant person), each party shall be invited to undertake the 
following:

15.1.1. Set out their case;

15.1.2. Call Witnesses in support of their case (provided notification of the 
witnesses has previously been given to the Council);

15.1.3. Introduce documentary evidence in support of their case (provided 
notification of the documentary evidence has previously been given to the 
Council); and

15.1.4. Respond to any questions asked of them by Members of the Licensing 
Panel.

15.2. At the Sub-Committee and Chair’s discretion each party may ask questions of other 
parties by directing them through the Chair.

Page 12
Agenda Item 4



9 of 17 

15.3. The Sub-Committee shall have the absolute discretion to restrict the number of 
witnesses and documents that any party can introduce, or the time spent on 
submissions or oral evidence, to ensure the proper running of the hearing.

15.4. Any witnesses that any party is seeking to call that have not previously been 
notified to the Council, in advance of the hearing, shall only be allowed with the 
consent of all other parties at the hearing. The Sub-Committee shall have the sole 
discretion to refuse to allow any witnesses to be heard, even where the consent of 
all parties has been given. In reaching the decision the Sub-Committee may 
consider any circumstances they believe to be relevant, and will have regard to the 
relevance of the evidence to the matters before the Committee.

15.5. Any documents that any party is seeking to adduce that have not previously been 
notified to the Council, in advance of the hearing, shall only be allowed with the 
consent of all other parties at the hearing. The Sub-Committee shall have the sole 
discretion to refuse to allow any documents to be adduced, even where the consent 
of all parties has been given. In reaching the decision the Sub-Committee may 
consider any circumstances they believe to be relevant, and will have regard to the 
relevance of the evidence to the matters before the Committee.

16. Modification or Withdrawal of Application or Representation

16.1. The Chair shall ask the applicant whether the applicant wishes to modify the 
application (e.g. by way of withdrawing a licensable activity and / or reducing the 
times asked for and / or volunteering additional steps to promote the licensing 
objectives).

16.2. The Chair shall ask each party making a representation whether such party would 
like to withdraw their representation.

17. Closing Submissions

17.1. The Chair shall invite each of the parties to present a closing submission to the 
Sub-Committee.

17.2. The Chair shall invite the Licensing Officer to make any final representations.

17.3. At the end of the Closing Submissions the Chairman may ask the Legal Advisor if 
there is any clarification or points they wish to make.

18. Legal Advice

18.1. The role of the Legal Advisor is to provide Members with advice on:

 Questions of law;

 Matters of practice and procedure;

 The options available to the sub-committee in making their decision;

 Whether information or evidence is relevant to the licensing objectives;

 Any relevant case law or guidelines.

Page 13
Agenda Item 4



10 of 17 

18.2. The hearing shall be directed by the Chair and assisted by the Legal Advisor as 
appropriate and necessary.

19. Committee Decision in Relation to Procedure

19.1. The Sub-Committee shall be entitled to vary the order and procedure for the 
hearing, at its absolute discretion.

20. Determination of the Application

20.1. After all representations have been heard, the Chair will inform all parties that the 
panel will retire in private to determine the matter.

20.2. Either the panel will retire alone to a private room or all parties, officers and 
members of the public will be required to leave the room, although the panel may 
invite their legal adviser to join them for the purpose of providing only legal advice - 
the details of which will be disclosed upon the hearing reconvening.

20.3. Should the sub-committee need to ask any further questions of any party, all parties 
shall be invited to return for the purposes of asking and answering questions.

20.4. Where the hearing is for:

 a review of a premises licence following a closure order; 
 a personal licence by holder of a justices licence; or 
 a counter notice following police objection to a temporary event notice.

The Sub-Committee must make its determination at the conclusion of the meeting.

20.5. For all other hearings the determination must be made within 5 working days of the 
hearing. The Sub-Committee will generally announce the determination at the end 
of the hearing.

20.6. The Sub-Committee may consider adding any conditions necessary in order to 
promote one or more of the four licensing objectives:

 the prevention of crime and disorder;

 public safety;

 the prevention of public nuisance; and

 the protection of children from harm.

20.7. All decisions shall be made in line with the general principles as detailed in 
Appendix A, the range of options available for determining each type of application.

20.8. The Sub-Committee shall complete the decision notice as shown at Appendix B.

20.9. The hearing will reconvene and the Chair will either:

Page 14
Agenda Item 4



11 of 17 

 announce the Sub-Committee determination including reasons for the 
determination; or

 advise those persons present that the Sub-Committee has not reached a 
decision, but will make a determination as soon as it can and, in any event, 
within five working days. All parties will then be notified forthwith of the 
decision.

Page 15
Agenda Item 4



12 of 17 

POST HEARING

21. Record of Proceedings

21.1. The authority shall ensure that a record is taken of the hearing.

21.2. The record shall be kept for a period of six years from the date of the final action on 
the matter.

22. Irregularities

22.1. Proceedings shall be rendered void due to a failure to comply with the procedures 
set out in this document.

22.2. Any failure to comply with the Hearing Regulations shall not render the process or 
the decision void.

22.3. Where the Authority considers any person to have been prejudiced from the 
irregularity it shall take such steps as it considers fit to remedy the irregularity, 
before reaching its determination.

22.4. Clerical mistakes may be corrected by the Authority.

23. Decision Notices

23.1. The Authority shall provide a written notice of its determination as soon as 
practicable after the hearing and within 5 working days.

24. Appeals

24.1. An appeal against the determination of the Authority must be made to the 
appropriate Magistrates Court within 21 days of the date of delivery of the decision.

25. Closing the Hearing
 

25.1. The Chair shall thank all parties for attending and draw the hearing to a close.

25.2. Should there be another hearing to be heard the Sub-Committee shall begin the 
procedure again. 

Page 16
Agenda Item 4



13 of 17 

Licensing Sub-Committee Checklist 
Procedure for determining applicat
[...]
necessary to promote any of the licensing 

objectives
 To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates
 To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor
 To reject the application

Determination of application for variation of a premises licence

 To grant the variation
 To modify the conditions of the licence – this includes altering or omitting any 

existing condition or adding any new conditions
 To reject the whole or part of the application

Determination of application for review of a premises licence

 To modify the conditions of the licence – this includes altering or omitting any 
existing condition or adding any new conditions

 To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence
 To remove the designated premises supervisor
 To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months
 To revoke the licence

Page 18
Agenda Item 4



15 of 17 

Appendix ‘B’

CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

DECISION NOTICE

LICENSING ACT 2003

DECISION OF THE LICENSING SUB – COMMITTEE

Date of Hearing

Applicant’s Name:
Premises Address:

Application for:

Reasons for Hearing:

Members of the Licensing Sub-
Committee:

Applicant:
Person(s) Appearing on Behalf of the 
Applicant:

Objector(s):
Person(s) Appearing on Behalf of 
Objector(s):

Other Persons Present:

If appropriate:
COMMENCEMENT DATE
This licence will come into effect from: 
The date of this decision

The end of the period for appeal.

Page 19
Agenda Item 4



16 of 17 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
The Sub-Committee made the following findings of fact:

DECISION 
The Sub-Committee have decided that the application should be:
 Granted (as set out in the application)

 Refused

 Amended to include the following conditions:

1.

2.

 The Sub- Committee considers the additional conditions necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives.

 All Licences are granted subject to the mandatory conditions imposed by 
the Licensing Act, 2003.

 In coming to its decision, the Sub-Committee has taken into account:

o The Licensing Act Section 18, which states that it must take such 
steps it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives;

o The Secretary of State’s Guidance issued under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003; and

o Central Bedfordshire Council’s Licensing Policy

o The merits of the application and the representations (including 
supporting information) presented by all parties.

REASONS FOR DECISION 
The reasons for the Committee’s decision are as follows:
 Prevention of Crime and Disorder

 Public Safety

 Prevention of Public Nuisance

 Protection of Children from Harm

 General – all four licensing objectives

Page 20
Agenda Item 4



17 of 17 

Irrelevant Representations
The Sub-Committee determined that the following representations were 
irrelevant: Not applicable.

Representation Reason Representation was 
Considered Irrelevant

1.  
 
2.

Right of Review
At any stage, following the grant of a premises licence, a responsible 
authority, such as the Police or an interested party, such as a resident living in 
the vicinity of the premises may ask the licensing authority to review the 
licence because of a matter arising at the premises in connection with any of 
the four licensing objectives. The review is a request for the Council to look at 
the existing licence and decide whether its conditions are adequate to meet 
the four licensing objectives defined under the Licensing Act 2003. 

Effect of Failing to Comply with Conditions (Explained to Applicant)
The Sub-Committee has explained to the applicant the effect of failure to 
comply with any of the conditions attached to the licence or certificate is a 
criminal offence, which upon conviction, would result in a fine of up to £20,000 
or up to six months imprisonment or both. 

Right of Appeal 
Applicants or any person who has made a relevant representation who is 
dissatisfied with this decision or the imposition of any condition or restriction 
has the right of appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of the date on 
which they are notified of the decision.

Signed:
[Name]
Chair of Licensing Sub-Committee

Date:

Page 21
Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



The Four Licensing Objectives

To promote the following Licensing Objectives:

1. Prevention of crime and disorder

2. Public safety

3. Prevention of public nuisance

4. Protection of children from harm

Page 23
Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing sub committee 7th September 2018

Meeting: Licensing Sub-Committee

Date: 7th September 2018

Subject: Application for a Premises Licence under The Licensing
Act 2003 at The Clophill Centre, Shefford Road, Clophill,
Bedford, MK45 4BT

Report of: Head of Public Protection

Summary: The report provides information on which the Sub-Committee may base
its determination of a premises licence application.

Advising Officer: Marcel Coiffait, Director of Community Services

Contact Officer: Nicola O’Donnell, Licensing Compliance Officer

Function of: Licensing Committee of a licensing authority

Public/Exempt: Public

Wards Affected: Ampthill

Ward Councillors Cllr Paul Downing, Cllr Paul Duckett, Cllr Michael Blair

Location The Clophill Centre, Shefford Road, Clophill, MK45 4BT

Applicant

Applicant’s agent N/A

Reason for
consideration by Sub-
Committee

There has been an objection from two interested parties on the
grounds of the prevention of public nuisance licensing
objective.

Recommended
decisions:

The sub-committee determines the application in
accordance with the Statutory Guidance issued under the
Licensing Act 2003, our Licensing Policy and the
information contained within this report
That, having regard to the application and relevant
representations, the sub-committee takes such steps
mentioned below as it considered necessary for the
promotion of the licensing objectives.
That the sub-commit
[...]
y wished
to continue with their objection. See Appendix E.2. The Fire Service also
withdrew their representation after further details regarding the plan of the
premises were supplied. Please see Appendix F.

19. Members may wish to note that since The Live Music Act 2012 and
deregulation under The Deregulation Act 2015:

a) No licence permission is required for a performance of unamplified live
music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, on any premises.

b) No licence permission is required for a performance of amplified live
music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day on premises authorised to
sell alcohol for consumption on those premises, provided that the
audience does not exceed 500.

c) No licence permission is required for any playing of recorded music
between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day on premises authorised to sell
alcohol for consumption on those premises, provided that the audience
does not exceed 500.

Application Guidance

20. In accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Councils
scheme of delegation, all applications with relevant representations must be
determined by a sub-committee

21. When determining the application, Members should only consider issues, which
relate to the licensing objectives , which in this case are:

The Prevention of Public Nuisance

22. The sub-committee must have regard to the statutory guidance issued under
section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s Statement of Licensing
Policy. (Sections 7.2 and 7.3 refer to the relevant licensing objectives).

23. Members should not allow themselves to pre-determine the application or to be
prejudiced in favour or opposed to the representations and shall only determine
the application having had an opportunity to consider all relevant facts.

Options

Option A: Grant the licence as sought
Option B: Grant the licence with conditions (may include restrictions on
licensable activities/hours)
Option C: Reject the application

Page 28
Agenda Item 6



Licensin
[...]
 Item 6



Page 71
Agenda Item 6



Page 72
Agenda Item 6



Page 73
Agenda Item 6

JaguszC01_5
Typewritten Text
Appendix F



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Procedure for the Hearing of Applications under The Licensing Act 2003
	5 The Four Licensing Objectives
	6 Application for a Premises Licence at The Clophill Centre, Shefford Road, Clophill, Bedfordshire MK45 4BT
	Redacted Appendix A copy of application
	Redacted Appendix B Objection from interested parties
	Redacted Appendix B.1 Map
	Redacted Appendix C Fire Service Objection
	Redacted Appendix D Representation Pollution
	Redacted Appendix E Withdrawn objection Pollution
	Redacted Appendix E2 Interested parties reject proposed conditions
	Redacted Appendix E.1 Acceptance of conditions
	Redacted Appendix F Withdrawn objection Fire Service






Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

Record of a LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE hearing convened under The Licensing 
Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 and held at the Council Chamber, Priory 
House, Chicksands, Shefford on Friday, 7 September 2018

LS/18/1.   Licensing Sub-Committee Composition 

Cllrs:   K M Collins
T Nicols
P Smith

LS/18/2.   Names of Parties in Attendance 

Cllr K M Collins (Central Bedfordshire Council)
Cllr T Nicols (Central Bedfordshire Council)
Cllr P Smith (Central Bedfordshire Council

Ms R White – Lawyer (LGSS Law Ltd for Central Bedfordshire Council)
Ms N O’Donnell, Licensing Compliance Officer (Central Bedfordshire Council)

Mrs C Jagusz – Committee Services Officer
Mrs S Hobbs – Senior Committee Services Officer

Mr Du Feu – Speaker on behalf of the Objector
Mrs Du Feu – Observer

LS/18/3.   Election of Chairman 

Cllr T Nicols was elected as Chairman for the hearing.

LS/18/4.   Introductions 

All attendees introduced themselves.

LS/18/5.   Members' Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

LS/18/6.   Procedure for the Hearing of Applications under The Licensing Act 2003 

The procedure for the hearing of applications made under the Licensing Act 
2003 was introduced by the Chairman and noted.

LS/18/7.   The Four Licensing Objectives 

The four Licensing Objectives were noted.



LICSUB - 07.09.18
Page 2

LS/18/8.   Application for a Premises Licence at The Clophill Centre, Shefford Road, 
Clophill, Bedfordshire MK45 4BT 

The Chairman noted that Mr Du Fue was speaking on behalf of the original 
objectors who were unable to attend the meeting.

It was also noted that the Applicant was not in attendance despite the 
Licensing Team contacting him and time being allowed for a possible late 
arrival.

The Licensing Compliance Officer advised that a premises licence had been 
submitted and had resulted in two representations, one from the Fire Service 
with regards to Public Safety and one from the Environmental Health Officer 
with regards to Prevention of Public Nuisance.  Both representations were 
withdrawn following receipt of a detailed plan from the applicant and conditions 
were applied to the application.  These conditions were agreed by the 
Applicant.

The conditions were as follows:-

 A noise management plan to be submitted within one month of the 
granting of the licence and to be fully implemented at all times

 The performance or playing outside of live or recorded music shall only 
take place between 1200 to 2300.

 For the period Jan to Dec 2018 there shall be a maximum of 15 outside 
music/performance events and this shall decrease to 12 from Jan to Dec 
2019.

 The licence holder shall engage 2 security officers on site for the 
duration of outside events lasting more than 24 hours.  Each security 
officer shall be registered with the Security Industry Authority.

 A written record shall be kept on the premises by the licence holder and 
this shall contain the details of every security guard employed on the 
premises.

 Within 6 months of the granting of the licence, the licence holder shall 
undertake an accredited Award for Personal Licence Holders and obtain 
a personal licence.

 The licence holder shall advise the Central Bedfordshire Safety Advisory 
Group with the details of any regulated entertainment of more than 24 
hours duration (not less than 3 months in advance of the date of the 
event).

In response to questions, the Licensing Compliance Officer advised:

 that security officers would be required for crowd control and ensuring 
the events finished on time.  It was noted that no alcohol would be 
served but the Applicant would apply for a Temporary Event Notice 
(TEN) should an event take place that would include alcohol.  

 a review of the licence would be called if the Applicant did not comply 
with the conditions.

 that the Fire Service would advise as to capacity and that all premises 
licences refer to a 5000 capacity as a standard figure.



LICSUB - 07.09.18
Page 3

The Chairman invited Mr Du Feu to present the case of the objector.

Mr Du Fue advised the Sub-Committee that he was the objector’s neighbour 
and would be speaking on their behalf.    

Main points for comment:

 the information provided gave a misleading idea of the indoor noise 
levels and that each event came with a number of cars and campervans.  

 that festivals were being held.
 weekend events began mid-week with construction work erecting 

marquees and tents, campers and catering trucks setting up. The noise 
would also apply after the event with the dismantling of the equipment, 
marquees etc.

 people stayed on after the events had finished.  
 with regard to the noise, a quote was given from the objector who is “fed 

up with wearing ear plugs in his bedroom”.
 some of the events were weddings and these would require catering 

including alcohol.
 toilets were an issue as there were no main drains on site.
 a regular tom-tom drum club took place outside of the premises.
 this was a rural community with 7 residences on the same road.

In response to questions, Mr Du Fue responded:

 about 150 people would attend these events.
 that events had been taking place regularly for about 4 years.

It was noted that no objections had been received from residents of the nearby 
village.

As the Applicant had not attended the hearing, the Sub-Committee were 
unable to receive the applicant’s representation.

In response to a question, the Licensing Compliance Officer confirmed that 
Condition 2 defined the event and Condition 3 referred to the number of ‘event 
days’ that could take place in 2018 (15) and 2019 (12).  It was clarified that 
every day of an event would be considered part of the event day total defined 
in Condition 3.

It was noted by the Sub-Committee that the Applicant would need to be fully 
aware of these conditions to ensure that he did not exceed the maximum 
number of events per year.

The Sub-Committee adjourned in private at 11.10am to make its decision.  The 
Council’s legal representative remained with Members in the meeting room to 
advise as necessary.  The hearing reconvened at 12.30am when the Sub-
Committee had finished its deliberations and announced its decision.



LICSUB - 07.09.18
Page 4

Decision

Following consideration of the information before it, the Sub-Committee 
decided that the application for a premises licence be granted.

The Sub-Committee determined that although matters complained of include 
noise that impacts on the local neighbours, the noise complained of does not 
amount to a ‘public nuisance’.

The Sub-Committee does not find that the noise complained of had a 
disproportionate and unreasonable effect on persons living and working in the 
area around the premises.

The Sub-Committee was mindful of deterring events that were valuable to the 
Community and on this basis, grant the licence with conditions as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the decision notice.

In coming to its decision the Sub-Committee took into account the following:-

 The Licensing Act 2003;
 The Secretary of State’s Guidance issued under Section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003; 
 Central Bedfordshire Council’s Licensing Policy; and
 The merits of the application and the representations (including 

supporting information) presented by all parties.

It was noted that the LGSS representative would provide a decision notice 
within 5 working days of the hearing.

The Chairman advised the hearing of the right of appeal.

(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.23 a.m. and concluded at 12.38 
p.m.)


